
28 February 2019

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Monday, 4 March 2019
beginning at

7:00 pm
in the

Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

TO: Councillor Cynthia Garton (Chair)
Councillor Janice Asman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Margaret Allingham Councillor Carol Boulton
Councillor Ian Corben Councillor Richard Gomer
Councillor Keith House Councillor Lucy Jurd
Councillor Rupert Kyrle Councillor Derek Pretty
Councillor Bruce Tennent Councillor Adrian Trace

Staff Contacts: Catherine Collins, Case Management Officer Tel: 023 8068 8326; 
Email: Catherine.collins@eastleigh.gov.uk

Julia Birt, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8437; Email: 
julia.birt@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 
other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and 
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Apologies    

2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 10) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019. 

3. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

4. HEWEB Youth Grants 2018/2019    (Pages 11 - 20)

5. Public Participation    

6. Chair's Report    

7. Financial Management    (Pages 21 - 28)

8. Presentation on Planning Guidelines    

9. Planning Application - WIldern Leisure Centre, Wildern School, Wildern Lane, 
Hedge End, SO30 4EJ    (Pages 29 - 38) 

Extension to existing swimming pool building and replacement roof (Ref: 
/19/84807). 

10. Planning application - Thorneydown Farm, Moorhill Road, West End, SO30 3AY    
(Pages 39 - 60) 

Construction of golf course extension and its dual use for temporary, occasional 
car parking for major events (more than 15,000 capacity) for the Ageas Bowl 
between April and October for up to 1300 cars on approximately 12 occasions per 
annum. Associated landscaping, drainage, ecological enhancement, tree works 
and earthworks (Ref: F/18/83908). 

11. Planning Appeals     

The Legal Services Manager to report:-

(a) that the following appeals have been dismissed:-

Appeal under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against the 
Council’s refusal to grant outline planning permission for development of existing 
agricultural site to light industrial uses (use classes B1(b) and B1 (c)), general 
industrial use (B2) with access from Allington Lane (all other matters reserved) 
(amended description). (Ref: APP/W1715/W/18/3211431).

This was a delegated decision.



 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 10 June 2019 at 7:00 pm

in the Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's 
Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Monday, 28 January 2019  (7:00 pm – 10:37 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Corben, Gomer, 
House, Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty, Tennent and Trace

Also in attendance: Councillors  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boulton

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

52. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

53. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Keith House declared a Non Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 
11, Retrospective Planning Application - Land at Peewit Hill, Southampton 
SO31 8BL, because his partner lives 200 metres from the application site, 
but not in sight of it. 

55. CHAIR'S REPORT

Eastleigh Community Safety Partnership

The Chair was pleased to report that she had participated in the Eastleigh 
Community Safety Partnership’s sixth annual forum. Over 50 people 
attended with representatives from community groups, housing 
associations, the Police, One Community and the Borough, Town and 
Parish Councils. The theme was tackling anti-social behaviour with the 
emphasis on working with local partners. A number of schemes were also 
showcased including the Friday Night Football project which was doing 
well at Botley. 

Park and Stride

1

Agenda Item 2



2

The Chair had attended the official launch of the Park and Stride scheme, 
which operated from the former Budgens’ car park in Hedge End. This site 
was used by children and parents from Shamblehurst School and also 
Wildern School. The opening times of the car park would remain under 
review.
  
Dowd’s Farm

The new play equipment including zip wires was being well used by 
youngsters and had been positively received. The Committee had 
approved funding of £60,000 towards this project which was delivered in 
partnership with Hedge End Town Council. 

Sunday’s Hill Bypass

The bypa
[...]
Court be approved.

60. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework.

61. RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND AT PEEWIT HILL, 
SOUTHAMPTON SO31 8BL

The Committee considered a report by the Development Management 
Specialist relating to the retention of access gates (RETROSPECTIVE) on 
land at Peewit Hill. (Ref: F/18/84421).

Updates: 

• No updates.

Cllr House moved to refuse planning permission contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation, citing concerns regarding the visual obtrusion and 
urbanising impact of the development in this locality. 

RESOLVED – 

REFUSED PLANNING PERMISSION (recommendation overturned). 

4



5

Reason: The gates, due to their size, design and location, are visually 
obtrusive and create an urbanising feature in the Countryside, to the 
detriment of the character and appearance of the locality.  As such the 
Development is contrary to Saved Policies 1.CO and 59.BE of the 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011) and Emerging Policy 
DM1.  

(NOTES: a) Cllr House declared a personal non pecuniary interest in this 
application as his partner lives 200 meters from the application site, but 
not within view of the site. He remained in the room and voted on the 
application.)

62. PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND WEST OF WOODHOUSE LANE, 
HEDGE END SO30 2EZ

The Committee considered a report by the Development Management 
Senior Specialist concerning a hybrid planning application for Land West 
of Woodhouse Lane, Hedge End, SO30 2EZ. (Ref: O/18/83634).

Updates:

 Secretary of State Referral:
- Referral to the Secretary of State prior to issuing a planning 

decision is not required.
- The Secretary of State shall be notified of any decision made 

upon the issuing of that d
[...]
 

months of occupation;
 Condition 11: Wording added to clarify this is 

applicable to the school;
 Condition 16: Plan numbers corrected;
 Condition 17: ‘And accord with’ added;
 Condition 18: Duplication with conditions 16 and 17, 

therefore deleted;
 Condition 20c: Amended to take account of the 

operational impact on the M27 Junction 7; 
 Conditions 21-29, 33, 41 and 45: Wording added to 

clarify this is applicable to the residential development 
phases;

 Condition 26k and o: Reference to Condition 3 
corrected; Amended to require the detailed design to 

6



7

take account of the secondary school travel 
arrangements;

 Condition 28: Amended to require the detailed design 
to take account of the secondary school travel 
arrangements;

 Conditions 30, 31 and 40: To be phased;
 Conditions 34 and 38: Submission of information to be 

phased;
 Condition 42: Corrected to refer to public water 

apparatus;
 Condition 46: Duplicate with condition 29, therefore 

deleted.

RESOLVED – 

As amended: Delegate authority to Housing & Development Lead 
Specialist in consultation with Chair, Vice Chair, Leader of the Council and 
Ward Members, to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

1. No material planning objections from outstanding consultees; 

2. Comments from Natural England in relation to the HRA Appropriate 
Assessment; 

3. Securing community use of indoor and outdoor sports facilities and 
assembly hall at Deer Park School;

4. Provisions to enable the Council to deliver improved sports facilities 
for the community; and

5. Satisfactory completion of the S106 legal agreement to secure all 
necessary obligations including a guarantee of permanent community 
use.

(NOTES: a) Five members of the public spoke in objection to this 
application citing a number of issues, including the following: inadequate 
parking for school drop offs, lack of primary school places, lack of 
provision for cycle parking, amount of houses in development, population 
increase in area and co
[...]
ERMIT, subject to no material planning objections from 
outstanding consultees; comments from Natural England in relation to the 

8



9

HRA Appropriate Assessment; and completion of the S106 legal 
agreement, delegated back to Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Members for 
final approval.

(NOTES: a) Two members of the public spoke in objection to this 
application citing a number of issues, including the following: inadequate 
parkin, too many houses being built in the local area, utilities currently at 
maximum capacity, road infrastructure is not appropriate, no semi-natural 
zones planned in, loss of countryside and not enough provision giving to 
walking and cycling measures; b) Cllr Mercer spoke in support of the 
application.)

64. PLANNING APPEALS

The Legal Services Manager reported:

(a) that the following appeal has been allowed:-

Appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission 
for a mobile home, link unit and art studio at 146 Winchester Road, 
Botley. (Ref: F/18/82327).

This was a delegated decision.

(b) that the following appeals have been dismissed:-
Appeal against the Council’s enforcement notice for a breach of 
planning control as alleged in the notice is of the change of use of 
the land (excluding the agricultural building) from use as agricultural 
to storage and distribution at land to the rear of Seddul Bahr, 
Allington Lane, Eastleigh SO30 3HP. 
(Ref: APP/W1715/C/18/31930).

This was a delegated decision.

Appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission 
for a single storey side extension including anew front porch 
attached to the side extension at 25 Rose Close, Hedge End, SO30 
2GR.
(Ref: H/18/83321).

This was a delegated decision.

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

M6053

9



10

10



Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area Committee 

Monday, 4 March 2019 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY YOUTH GRANTS 2018-19

Report of the Assistant Local Area Manager in partnership with the 
Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Council

Recommendations

It is recommended that  this committee:

(1) Endorses the recommendations of the Hedge End, West End and Botley
(HEWEB) Youth Council for HEWEB youth grants as shown in Appendix A for   
2018/19; and

(2) Allocates £4,000 towards local youth grants to be awarded in 2019/20.

Summary

This report outlines the youth grants process including the involvement of the Hedge 
End, West End and Botley (HEWEB) Youth Council in the decision making process. 
Councillors are invited to endorse the recommendations of this year’s Youth Grants 
Panel and to extend their thanks to these volunteers. £4,000 from the Committee’s 
Youth Initiatives budget has been allocated towards youth grants in past years and 
should be reserved again so that the Youth Grants Panel, with the support of Hedge End 
Town Council’s youth leader, can be reconvened in 2020.

Statutory Powers

Section.1 Localism Act 2011 and Children’s Act 2004.

Strategic Implications 
1. The Local First strategic project seeks to identify local needs and to 

allocated resources to meet these needs. The devolution of this task to 
the most local level is also a strategic aspiration. The allocation of grants 
to valued and effective local organisations is the aim of this report based 
on the local Youth Council’s recommendations. In particular, the grants 

11

Agenda Item 4



Eastleigh Borough Council

will enable Healthier Lifestyles and Wellbeing for local young people 
through the provision of targeted activities and services.

Introduction
2. The HEWEB Youth Council is supported by the HEWEB’s and Hedge End Town 

Council’s youth leader. One of their roles is to consider the Hedge End, West 
End and Botley annual youth grant applications with the support of the youth 
team.

Grants Process 2018/19
3. Volunteers from the HEWEB Youth Council spent their free time preparing 

criteria, assessing grant application forms and prioritising awards so that their 
grant recomm
[...]
MER RESIDENTIAL 
WEEKEND AT PGL SITE, DEVON. AS FUNDS FOR TRAIN TRANSPORT ALSO 
SOUGHT YC WERE HAPPY TO GRANT FUNDING FOR RETURN RAIL COSTS X 12 
(WHICH WAS APPROX. £18 RETURN FOR A YP BASED ON DEPART FRI HEDGE 
END TRAIN STATION TO WEYMOUTH, RETURN SUN EVE) YC FELT THAT WEST 
END YOUTH CLUB MAY BE ABLE TO RAISE REMAINING FUNDS THROUGH THEIR 
CRICKET CAR PARKING INITIATIVE WITH AGEAS BOWL OR OTHER FUND RAISING. 
PARTIAL AWARD. 

£200 
 
 

 
TOTAL: 
 
 
 

   
£4000.00 

 

 

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

4 March 2019

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Report of the Local Area Manager

Recommendations

It is recommended that this Committee approves:

(1) funding of £5,500 as a contribution towards the Young People’s Wellbeing 
Service;

(2) funding of £2,000 for Park Sport 2019;

(3) funding of up to £19,392 from this Committee’s reserves to match fund the 
Assistant Local Area Manager’s position for one year;

(4) funding of £4,200 for nine flower towers;

(5) the renewal of the service level agreement for Friday Night Football at Botley 
Recreation Ground for a further 24 months with funding of £2,130 per year;

(6) the allocation of developers’ contributions of £3,430.92 for the purchase of 
ten litter bins at Itchen Valley Country Park;

(7) the allocation of developers’ contributions of £29,893.97 to assist with the 
kitchen project at Boorley Park’s new community centre;

(8) the allocation of a developer’s contribution of £700 for an access gate onto 
Cutbush Lane Playing Fields;

(9) the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £20,526 as a contribution 
towards the kitchen project at the Hedge End Youth and Community 
Association (HEYCA) building; and

(10) the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £5,000 for the upgrade of the 
boardwalk behind Berrywood School.

Summary
The recommended funding will support projects which meet identified local needs. The 
projects will also contribute
[...]
conditions.

37



38



 
Application Number: F/18/83908
Case Officer: Craig Morrison
Received Date: Friday 24 August 2018
Site Address: THORNEYDOWN FARM, MOORHILL ROAD, WEST END, 

SOUTHAMPTON, SO30 3AY
Applicant: James Cole
Proposal: Construction of golf course extension and its dual use for 

temporary, occasional car parking for major events (more 
than 15,000 capacity) for the Ageas Bowl between April and 
October for up to 1300 cars on approximately 12 occasions 
per annum. Associated landscaping, drainage, ecological 
enhancement, tree works and earthworks.
 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Lead Specialist, Housing and Development 
to secure a revised layout to overcome ecology and 
landscape objections and to complete a Section 106 legal 
agreement (to secure a construction lorry routing agreement 
and construction management plan and public access).

 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS
 
1
 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with 
the following plans numbered: 1695.01, 1695.02, 1695.03, 1695.04, 1695.05, 
1695.06, 1695.07, 1695.08, 1695.09, 1695.10, 1695.11.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
 

2
 
 

The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years from the 
date of this decision.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.
 
 

3
 
 

Plans and particulars showing the proposals for all the following aspects of the 
development must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development is commenced. The development 
must then accord with these approved details. Reason: In order that these 
matters may be considered by the Local Planning Authority.
a: The full details and design and layout of surface water drainage, which shall 
include a sustainable drainage system 
b: The full details of the manner of treatment of existing water courses and 
ditches.
c: Proposed ground levels and relationship to existing levels both within the site 
and on immediately adjoining land.
d. Details of all hard surfacing including temporary surfacing for major event 
days
 

39

Agenda Item 10



4
 
 

The uses hereby permitted as a golf course and temporary parking shall be 
used only in conjunction and ancillary to The Ageas Bowl and existing golf 
course to the north of the site. For the avoidance of doubt the site must not be 
used for any other purpose including parking for other venues, events or 
premises.  
 

5
 
 

The use of the development as a temporary car park for major events hereby 
permitted shall comply with the submitted details in respect of the provision of 
Visitor Management Plans as set out in section 4 of the submitted Transport 
Assessment reference 70020725TR1 .

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety.
 

6
 
 

Details of Contractor's site hut location and any areas designated for the 
storage of building materials must be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before development commences. The 
development must then accord with these approved details. Notwithstanding 
the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted 
Development Order 1995 site huts and building 10 materials must not be stored 
elsewhere on the site without the prior written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To ensure that natural features are not damaged.
 

7
 
 

The existing access and egress route from Charles Watts Way shall not be 
brought into use for the movement of construction vehicles and deliveries until a 
scheme for access and surface improvement that has first been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority has been implemented. 
Following the construction works ceasing this access shall not be used except 
in emergencies unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
 
Reason: To safeguard the free flow of traffi

Minutes of the meeting

1
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
Monday, 4 March 2019 (7:00 pm – 8:43 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Boulton, Corben,
Gomer, House (in attendance from 19:17), Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty, Tennent
and Trace
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
65.

MINUTES
RESOLVED Councillor Kyrle pointed out an error in the Minutes of the meeting on 28
January 2019, relating to agenda item 63 regarding “further consideration
being given to providing access from the site directly on Winchester
Street” and asked that they be amended to “further consideration being
given to providing an access from the site directly onto the bypass” before
they were confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

66.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in items of business on the agenda
on this occasion.

67.

HEWEB YOUTH GRANTS 2018/2019
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Local Area Manager
in partnership with the Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Council
(Agenda item 4) that outlined the youth grants process including the
involvement of the Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Council in the
decision making process.
The Chair offered the Committee’s thanks to the Youth Council for all the
hard work that they did. The recommendations contained within the report
aligned with corporate priorities and the allocation of youth grants was part
of the Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Partnership development
plan.
RESOLVED (1) That the recommendations of the Hedge End, West End and Botley
(HEWEB) Youth Council for HEWEB youth grants as shown in Appendix A
of the report be endorsed; and

2

(2) That £4,000 is allocated towards local youth grants to be awarded in
2019/20.
(NOTE: Donna Love, Youth Leader for Hedge End Town Council and
HEWEB, spoke explaining how the decisions had been made. The Chair
and Councillor Pretty expressed their thanks to Donna for all of her past
work as the Youth Leader.)
68.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

69.

CHAIR'S REPORT
The Chair reported:
Eastleigh Sport and Physical Activity Alliance Sports (SPAA) Awards
She had been pleased to attend the Eastleigh Sports Awards evening on
behalf of the Committee. It was an inspiring event and all of those
nominated should be proud of their achievements. In our area, we had
many winners namely, Freegrounds Primary School, Taylor Bevan, Junior
Sportsperson of the Year; West End resident, Susan Perrin for Service to
Sport and Hedge End resident, Keith Richardson who won Coach of the
Year. Congratulations also to Botley Primary School for being nominated.
The Hilton at the Ageas provided the perfect setting for the awards
evening.
Enforcement
A productive meeting concerning enforcement priorities within Eastleigh
had been held with colleagues from the relevant borough, town and parish
councils and Hampshire Constabulary. The meeting gave all those present
an awareness of responsibilities and local need were the outcomes of the
meeting. A report would now be circulated to those involved to identify
partnership opportunities.
Itchen Valley Country Park
During the recent half term holidays, attendances reached a record high
with families enjoying the new facilities at Itchen Valley Country Park. The
Woodland Café continued to be popular and the bespoke indoor play area
and the newly opened play trail were well used by younger children. On
behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the staff for working
exceptionally hard to ensure that a good service was provided. Plans for
temporary provision are being discussed to accommodate more visitors
during the Easter holidays.
Flooding issues in Hedge End

3

Following a meeting with residents, the Environment Agency, Hampshire
County Council and Southern Water are working together on flood
resilience measures for Hobb Lane and the surrounding areas. The
Environment Agency had been successful in securing funding for some
works and had completed a consultation with residents to agree practical
measures to lessen the impact of flooding. Partners will be meeting in
March to discuss a full programme of works and to agree final funding.
Forthcoming meetings
The Boorley Green Working Group - would be meeting on 5th March 2019
to discuss issues connected with the Boorley Park development. The
Chair would be presenting a review of the Committee’s work during
2018/19, at the annual assembly meetings in Hedge End, West End and
Botley.
70.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda
item 7) that recommended funding to support projects which met identified
local needs. The projects would also contribute to the achievement of
corporate priorities.
RESOLVED – that HEWEB approved:
(1) the funding of £5,500 as a contribution towards the Young
People’s Wellbeing Service;
(2) the funding of £2,000 for Park Sport 2019;
(3) the funding of up to £19,392 from this Committee’s reserves to
match fund the Assistant Local Area Manager’s position for one year;
(4) the funding of £4,200 for nine flower towers;
(5) the renewal of the service level agreement for Friday Night
Football at Botley Recreation Ground for a further 24 months with
funding of £2,130 per year;
(6) the allocation of developers’ contributions of £3,430.92 for the
purchase of ten litter bins at Itchen Valley Country Park;
(7) the allocation of developers’ contributions of £29,893.97 to assist
with the kitchen project at Boorley Park’s new community centre be;
(8) the allocation of a developer’s contribution of £700 for an access
gate onto Cutbush Lane Playing Fields;

4
(9) the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £20,526 as a
contribution towards the kitchen project at the Hedge End Youth and
Community Association (HEYCA) building; and
(10) the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £5,000 for the
upgrade of the boardwalk behind Berrywood School.
71.

PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES
Development management specialists gave a short presentation on
guidelines that had to be taken into account when determining planning
applications; in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken
into account. This was set against the broader policy framework.

72.

PLANNING APPLICATION - WILDERN LEISURE CENTRE, WILDERN
SCHOOL, WILDERN LANE, HEDGE END, SO30 4EJ
The Committee considered the report of the Development Management
Senior Specialist (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for extension
to existing swimming pool building and replacement roof (Ref:
/19/84807).
Members were updated as follows:
•
Neighbour Representations:
One additional neighbour representation received raising concerns
regarding the external access door to the seating area.
•
Consultation Responses:
Additional consultation response from the Council’s Health and
Wellbeing team – fully support proposal.
•
Conditions:
Condition required to ensure erection and retention of tree
protection in accordance with the submitted Tree Protection Plan.
RESOLVED That permission be GRANTED as set out in the officer’s report, with tree
protection condition.
Councillors asked that the Community Use Agreement be reviewed
and updated following the completion of this project.

73.

PLANNING APPLICATION - THORNEYDOWN FARM, MOORHILL
ROAD, WEST END, SO30 3AY
The Committee considered the report of the Development Management
Specialist (Agenda item 10) on the construction of golf course extension
and its dual use for temporary, occasional car parking for major events
(more than 15,000 capacity) for the Ageas Bowl between April and
October for up to 1300 cars on approximately 12 occasions per annum.

5
Associated landscaping, drainage, ecological enhancement, tree works
and earthworks (Ref: F/18/83908).
Members were updated as follows:
•
Neighbour Representations:
5 representations were made these are all visible on the Council’s
Public Access System.
No additional representations were made.
•
Consultation Responses:
Additional consultation response from the Council’s Health and
Wellbeing team:
‘We are supportive of this application, but had a few comments to consider
We would encourage a risk assessment for the new holes proposed
next to the main road. Hopefully some ball flight analysis would be
conducted to ensure stray golf balls cannot make their way onto the
adjacent road.
If the fairway of the new holes are going to be used as a temporary
car park for big events, what precautions are being taken to ensure the
damage to the fairways are minimal.’
•
Additional Information:
The site is owned by Eastleigh Borough Council and Leased to The
Ageas Bowl
The Council’s Development Management Enforcement Specialist is
content that the conditions around construction management plans can be
enforced with some aspects requiring enforcement from Hampshire
County Council.
The transport assessment set out a typical event schedule of which
9 events are above the 15,000 threshold for the site to be brought into use
The transport assessment proposes a distribution of 900 vehicles
entering the site from Botley Road and 400 entering the site from Moorhill
Road.
The transport assessment for events proposes a right turn for cars
from Moorhill Road into the site but all traffic exiting would make a left turn
onto Moorhill Road towards Kanes Hill Roundabout. This would be
controlled and managed via the required Transport Management Plans for
each event.
The surfacing of the permanent road into the site is currently not
confirmed. The applicant is also to confirm what temporary surfacing
solutions are required to deal with wet ground during the use of the site for
car parking Condition 3 requires these details to be submitted prior to
commencement
The current golf course is relatively cramped due to the space
available. The proposal does not add additional holes but would make the
course more interesting and more marketable

6
The applicant has confirmed that no netting is required adjacent to
Charles Watts Way as it lies outside of the safety guidance zone such that
stray golf balls would not easily reach the highway.
•
Amended Recommendation:
Delegate to the Lead Specialist, Housing and Development in consultation
with Chair, Vice Chair, Leader of the Council and Ward Members, to
secure a revised layout to overcome ecology and landscape objections
and to complete a section 106 legal agreement (to secure a lorry routing
agreement, and construction management plan and public access). Then
permit subject to the conditions set out in the committee report with
amended conditions as set out below.
(4) Notwithstanding the Provisions of Schedule 2, Part 4 Class B of the
Town and Country Planning [General Permitted Development] Order 2015
[or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without
modification], the use hereby permitted as temporary parking shall be used
for a maximum of 12 days in any calendar year and only in conjunction
with and ancillary to The Ageas Bowl and existing golf course to the north
of the site. For the avoidance of doubt the site must not be used for any
other purpose including parking for other venues, events or premises.
Reason: In the interests of protecting the visual amenity and physical
nature of the Strategic Gap, residential amenity and highway safety.
(5) The use of the development as a temporary car park for major events
hereby permitted shall operate in accordance with a Transport
Management Plan that has first been submitted to the Local Planning
Authority at least 2 months prior to the event and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority prior to the event taking place. The submitted
details shall be broadly in accordance with the Visitor Management Plans
as set out in section 4 of the submitted Transport Assessment reference
70020725TR1. Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and
highway safety.
RESOLVED That authority be DELEGATED: (As amended) to Housing & Development
Lead Specialist in consultation with Chair, Vice Chair, Leader of the
Council and Ward Members, to be PERMITTED subject to:
•
Revised layout to overcome ecology and landscape objections;
•
Completion of S106 agreement;
•
Additional condition wording to make it clear that Permitted
Development Rights for car parking are removed and that use of the land
for car parking is limited to a maximum of 12 days in a calendar year;
•
And an additional condition regarding Transport Management
Plans;
•
And additional conditions to secure a biodiversity mitigation and
enhancement plan (to include the haul road.

7
Councillors asked that consideration be given to including Moorhill
Gardens in the coning plan and that the Ageas Bowl ensure robust
traffic management plans are produced which include ticket
checking to move visitors into the site as quickly as possible and
prevent mud on the highway.
Cllr Asman asked that the Committee investigate the traffic situation
in Moorhill Gardens, particularly in relation to rat-running.
(NOTES: a) Two members of the public spoke in objection to this
application citing a number of issues, including the following: traffic noise
pollution and light, compounding traffic problems at peak times, concerns
about congestion, pollution and cars using Moorhill Gardens as a rat run.
b) Ruth Harding, Planning Consultant from Paris Smith and Agent for
Ageas Bowl and James Cole, Head of Operations at Ageas Bowl spoke in
support of the application.)
74.

PLANNING APPEALS
The Legal Services Manager reported:(a) that the following appeal had been dismissed:Appeal under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against the Council’s refusal to grant outline planning permission for
development of existing agricultural site to light industrial uses (use
classes B1(b) and B1 (c)), general industrial use (B2) with access from
Allington Lane (all other matters reserved) (amended description). (Ref:
APP/W1715/W/18/3211431).
This was a delegated decision.
Councillor House queried which site this referred to and where in Allington
Lane – planning confirmed it was in relation to The Piggeries, Allington
Lane, West End (ref:O/18/82538).
RESOLVED That the report be noted.
M6054

